

South Dakota Department of Transportation Division of Operations

700 E. Broadway Avenue Pierre, South Dakota 57501-0286

November 15, 2024

Mr. Craig Smith
Director of Operations
South Dakota Department of Transportation
700 E. Broadway Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501

Subject: Construction Change Orders Report

Construction Change Orders (CCOs) completed in October contain an increase of \$585,609.68.

Over the past 12 months, the overall contract increase is 1.79%.

The following projects have a CCO amounting to a contract change more than \$50,000.

ABERDEEN REGION

1. Project: NH 0212(209)346, Clark & Codington County, PCN 06PF

Location: US 212 from the east city limits of Clark to the beginning of concrete near Watertown

US 212 from 19th St to 458th Avenue in Watertown

Contractor: Border States Paving, Inc.

Type of Work: Cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, pipe work, permanent vehicle

classification system

Original Contract Amount: \$ 10,983,007.00 Change on CCO No. 3: \$ 60,907.00 Net Change to Date: \$ 120,591.80

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3:</u> This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to widen portions of the project enough to place a 12" rumble strip.

MITCHELL REGION

2. Project: IM 0906(73)272, Aurora & Brule County, PCN 05T4 Location: I-90 from 8 miles east of Chamberlain to White Lake

Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc.

Type of Work: Asphalt concrete milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing

Original Contract Amount: \$ 20,965,228.10 Change on CCO No. 2: \$ 106,582.50 Net Change to Date: \$ 248,102.50

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2:</u> This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to repair concrete pavement off a bridge end too damaged to be repaired with patch mixes.

PIERRE RGION

3. Project: EM 0012(206)112, Corson County, PCN 05HW

Location: US12 from Morristown 9 miles east

Contractor: Martin Construction, Inc.

Type of Work: Grading, interim surfacing, replace structures

Original Contract Amount: \$ 23,617,916.00 Change on CCO No. 8: \$ 92,913.46 Net Change to Date: \$ 338,580.11

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 8:</u> This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting the quantities of water for granular material due to a plan error and the need for additional water.

4. Project: IM-NH-P 0033(44), Bennett, Jackson, Jones, & Lyman County, PCN 0976

Location: Various locations in the Winner area

Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc.

Type of Work: Asphalt surface treatment

Original Contract Amount: \$ 3,533,799.56 Change on CCO No. 3: \$ 213,400.00 Net Change to Date: \$ 220,955.50

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3:</u> This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to fix shoulder drop-offs found after the surface treatment was applied.

5. Project: NH EM 0014(194)227, Hughes & Stanley County, PCN 03WN

Location: US14 Missouri River Bridge in Pierre Contractor: Jensen Construction Company

Type of Work: Replace structure, grading, PCC pavement, storm sewer, sanitary sewer, lighting,

signals

Original Contract Amount: \$ 49,990,247.46 Change on CCO No. 38: \$ 128,856.68 Net Change to Date: \$ 1,120,484.80

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 38:</u> This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to install a tapered concrete barrier and moment slab in place of the guardrail planned due to potential conflicts between conduits and guardrail posts.

RAPID CITY REGION

6. Project: NH 0018(184)39, Fall River County, PCN 03TH Location: US18 from US385 to Hot Springs city limits

Contractor: Complete Concrete, Inc.

Type of Work: Urban reconstruction, PCC surfacing, curb & gutter, sidewalk, lighting, signals

Original Contract Amount: \$ 22,618,378.60 Change on CCO No. 8: \$ 142,915.10 Net Change to Date: \$ 653,098.30

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 8:</u> This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the Contractor for extra work including removing and replacing a 15" pipe found after installing new curb and gutter.

7. Project: PH 0040(338), Rapid City Region, PCN 06U3 Location: Various locations in the Rapid City region

Contractor: The Truesdell Corporation

Type of Work: High friction surface treatment

Original Contract Amount: \$ 2,639,136.01 Change on CCO No. 3: \$ (91,708.29) Net Change to Date: \$ (6,348.09)

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3:</u> This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities and charging a disincentive for working 38 days past the interim completion requirement. The disincentive was assessed in accordance with the contract.

8. Project: PH 0040(356), Lawrence, Meade, & Pennington County, PCN 09F3

Location: Various routes in the Rapid City region

Contractor: Hill Construction, Inc.

Type of Work: Guardrail replacement

Original Contract Amount: \$ 1,983,059.55 Change on CCO No. 2: \$ (55,391.40) Net Change to Date: \$ (55,391.40)

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2:</u> This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities of traffic control that was not needed.

Sincerely, Ryan K. Johnson Senior Specification Engineer